
Scoring vs AA state tourney field
Sorted by points (in regular seasons game)

Top 10 opponents Pts/Game vs
Name (SoS rank) School Games G A Pts /game Games/pts vs Unseeded seeded teams

Forwards
Morrison (6) Blake 6 8 5 13 2.2 (4 pts vs Burnsville) 1.8
Tuttle (28) Rosemount 4 8 3 11 2.8 (3 games/7pts vs Burnsville) 4.0
Boerger (1) Andover 6 5 5 10 1.7 1.7
Higuchi (6) Blake 8 4 6 10 1.3 (4 pts vs Burnsville) 0.9
Matthews (3) Wayzata 9 8 2 10 1.1 (3 pts vs Brainerd) 0.9
Brown (1) Andover 6 2 7 9 1.5 1.5
Moran (21) Apple Valley 4 3 5 8 2.0 (7 pts vs Burnsville) 0.5
Goettl (1) Andover 6 4 4 8 1.3 1.3
Sadura (4) Tonka 6 5 2 7 1.2 (3 pts vs Brainerd) 0.8
Lindsay (4) 󰑔 Tonka 6 0 7 7 1.2 (3 pts vs Brainerd) 0.8
Christensen (1) Andover 6 4 2 6 1.0 1.0
Sajevic (25) Gentry 3 1 4 5 1.7 1.7
K Johnson (36) Warroad 3 1 4 5 1.7 (3 pts vs Northfield) 1.0
T Hendrickson (36) Warroad 4 1 4 5 1.3 (3 pts vs Northfield) 0.7
Ohara (12) Centennial 4 2 3 5 1.3 1.3
Burgen (60) 󰑔 Chisago 4 3 2 5 1.3 (3 pts vs Brainerd) 0.7
Mortenson (10) BSM 4 2 3 5 1.3 1.3
M Kaiser (8) 󰑔 Holy Family 5 5 0 5 1.0 (3 pts vs Brainerd) 0.5
Lindborg (2) Edina 5 1 4 5 1.0 1.0
Boreen (13) Hill-Murray 5 3 2 5 1.0 (3 pts vs Burnsville) 0.5
Christian (9) Elk River 6 3 2 5 0.8 (2 pts vs Brainerd) 0.6
Broz (6) Blake 7 3 2 5 0.7 (1 pt vs Burnsville) 0.7
S Kaiser (1) Andover 4 2 2 4 1.0 1.0
St. Martin (14) 󰑔 Stillwater 5 3 1 4 0.8 (1 pts vs Northfield) 0.8
Retrum (7) Maple Grove 6 3 1 4 0.7 0.7
Distad (4) Tonka 6 1 2 3 0.5 (1 pt vs Brainerd) 0.4
Zavoral (10) BSM 4 1 1 2 0.5 0.5
Kuehl (2) Edina 5 1 1 2 0.4 0.4
Halvorson (2) Edina 5 1 1 2 0.4 0.4
Shipley (7) Maple Grove 6 0 2 2 0.3 (1 pt vs Northfield) 0.2
Hanrahan (25) Gentry 3 0 1 1 0.3 0.3
Ryan (4) Tonka 6 1 0 1 0.2 0.2

Defense
Jungels (2) Edina 5 4 4 8 1.6 1.6
Hoen (10) BSM 4 1 4 5 1.3 1.3
Peschel (10) 󰑔 BSM 4 3 1 4 1.0 1.0
Hemp (4) Tonka 6 2 2 4 0.7 (3 pts vs Brainerd) 0.2
Laroche (4) Tonka 6 1 3 4 0.7 (3 pts vs Brainerd) 0.2



Ju Gazdik (25) Gentry 3 0 3 3 1.0 1.0
Franco (13) Hill-Murray 5 1 2 3 0.6 0.6
Lang (14) Stillwater 5 2 1 3 0.6 0.6
Little (1) Andover 6 1 2 3 0.5 0.5
Je Gazdik (25) 󰑔 Gentry 3 0 2 2 0.7 0.7
Hause (13) Hill-Murray 5 1 1 2 0.4 0.4
Kasick (1) Andover 5 1 1 2 0.4 0.4
Jones (1) Andover 6 0 2 2 0.3 0.3
Kleppinger (4) Tonka 6 1 1 2 0.3 (0 pts vs Brainerd) 0.4
Mumm (1) Andover 6 0 1 1 0.2 0.2

Color code: Senior, Junior, Sophomore, Frosh
Bolded names are state tournament participants
󰑔 2022 US U18 rostered



Scoring output by tier (regular season games only) - forwards
Players are sorted by highest points per game vs. top 10 opponents.

Top 10 opponents 11-20 opponents 21-114 opponents Overall scoring Vs. top 20 Threshold scoring totals
Name (SoS rank) School Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games G Pts /game Pts/game level vs:

Top 10 0.5 0.75 0.0 1.0
Color code: Senior, Junior, Sophomore, Frosh 11-20 1.0 1.5 1.0 2.0
Bolded names are Ms. Hockey semi-finalists Top 20 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.5
󰑔 2022 US U18 rostered 21-114 1.5 2.5 2.7 3.0

Totals 23 7 6 3
Brunette (60) Chisago 1 1 2 3 3.0 3 1 0 1 0.3 17 18 22 40 2.4 21 20 24 44 2.1 4 2 4 1.0 0 0 0 0
Burgen (60) 󰑔 Chisago 2 3 2 5 2.5 3 1 0 1 0.3 19 34 21 55 2.9 23 38 23 61 2.7 5 4 6 1.2 0 0 0 0
Boerger (1) Andover 10 10 7 17 1.7 7 8 9 17 2.4 7 6 15 21 3.0 24 24 31 55 2.3 17 18 34 2.0 1 1 1 1
Morrison (6) Blake 8 8 5 13 1.6 3 5 3 8 2.7 4 9 4 13 3.3 15 22 12 34 2.3 11 13 21 1.9 1 1 1 1
Brown (1) Andover 10 5 11 16 1.6 7 5 9 14 2.0 7 8 7 15 2.1 24 18 27 45 1.9 17 10 30 1.8 1 0 0 0
Kaiser (8) 󰑔 Holy Family 7 7 3 10 1.4 7 7 3 10 1.4 11 20 10 30 2.7 25 34 16 50 2.0 14 14 20 1.4 1 0 1 0
Goettl (1) Andover 10 5 9 14 1.4 7 5 8 13 1.9 6 8 4 12 2.0 23 18 21 39 1.7 17 10 27 1.6 1 0 0 0
Retrum (7) Maple Grove 8 6 5 11 1.4 6 6 5 11 1.8 11 14 13 27 2.5 25 26 23 49 2.0 14 12 22 1.6 1 1 0 0
Tuttle (28) Rosemount 3 3 1 4 1.3 2 5 1 6 3.0 20 28 28 56 2.8 25 36 30 66 2.6 5 8 10 2.0 1 1 1 0
K Johnson (36) Warroad 4 3 2 5 1.3 2 0 2 2 1.0 19 38 29 67 3.5 25 41 33 74 3.0 6 3 7 1.2 1 0 0 0
Moran (21) Apple Valley 4 2 3 5 1.3 2 3 4 7 3.5 19 26 22 48 2.5 25 31 29 60 2.4 6 5 12 2.0 1 1 0 0
Sajevic (25) Gentry 6 5 2 7 1.2 6 11 2 13 2.2 13 26 18 44 3.4 25 42 22 64 2.6 12 16 20 1.7 1 1 1 1
Boreen (13) Hill-Murray 9 5 5 10 1.1 4 2 2 4 1.0 12 18 12 30 2.5 25 25 19 44 1.8 13 7 14 1.1 1 0 0 0
Higuchi (6) Blake 11 5 7 12 1.1 4 4 5 9 2.3 10 13 11 24 2.4 25 22 23 45 1.8 15 9 21 1.4 1 0 0 0
Matthews (3) Wayzata 10 8 2 10 1.0 5 5 5 10 2.0 10 19 12 31 3.1 25 32 19 51 2.0 15 13 20 1.3 1 1 0 0
T Hendrickson (36) Warroad 4 1 3 4 1.0 2 2 0 2 1.0 19 25 45 70 3.7 25 28 48 76 3.0 6 3 6 1.0 1 0 0 0
Ohara (12) Centennial 4 2 2 4 1.0 9 4 7 11 1.2 12 14 20 34 2.8 25 20 29 49 2.0 13 6 15 1.2 1 0 0 0
Garton (63) AHA 1 1 0 1 1.0 3 1 0 1 0.3 21 25 22 47 2.2 25 27 22 49 2.0 4 2 2 0.5 0 0 0 0
Halvorson (2) Edina 10 4 5 9 0.9 7 5 5 10 1.4 8 10 7 17 2.1 25 19 17 36 1.4 17 9 19 1.1 1 0 0 0
Christensen (1) Andover 10 5 4 9 0.9 7 4 1 5 0.7 7 1 2 3 0.4 24 10 7 17 0.7 17 9 14 0.8 0 0 0 0
St. Martin (14) 󰑔 Stillwater 8 6 1 7 0.9 3 2 1 3 1.0 14 18 13 31 2.2 25 26 15 41 1.6 11 8 10 0.9 1 0 0 0
Christian (9) Elk River 5 3 1 4 0.8 5 5 3 8 1.6 15 15 12 27 1.8 25 23 16 39 1.6 10 8 12 1.2 1 0 0 0
Shipley (7) Maple Grove 8 0 6 6 0.8 5 2 8 10 2.0 11 11 16 27 2.5 24 13 30 43 1.8 13 2 16 1.2 1 0 0 0
Sadura (4) Tonka 7 2 3 5 0.7 5 4 5 9 1.8 12 13 19 32 2.7 25 19 27 46 1.9 12 6 14 1.2 1 0 0 0
Lindsay (4) 󰑔 Tonka 7 1 4 5 0.7 5 4 9 13 2.6 12 13 15 28 2.3 24 18 28 46 1.9 12 5 18 1.5 1 0 0 0
Hanrahan (25) Gentry 6 2 2 4 0.7 6 1 4 5 0.8 13 8 20 28 2.2 25 11 26 37 1.5 12 3 9 0.8 0 0 0 0
Stramel (28) Rosemount 3 1 1 2 0.7 2 0 3 3 1.5 20 16 32 48 2.4 25 17 36 53 2.1 5 1 5 1.0 1 0 0 0
Hanson (30) LVN 3 2 0 2 0.7 2 0 0 0 0.0 20 16 25 41 2.1 25 18 25 43 1.7 5 2 2 0.4 0 0 0 0
Engler (1) Andover 10 2 4 6 0.6 7 0 2 2 0.3 7 2 2 4 0.6 24 4 8 12 0.5 17 2 8 0.5 0 0 0 0
Rauk (4) Tonka 6 2 1 3 0.5 4 1 1 2 0.5 6 4 4 8 1.3 16 7 6 13 0.8 10 3 5 0.5 0 0 0 0
Leonard (57) Mound 2 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 0 0.0 23 26 19 45 2.0 25 26 20 46 1.8 2 0 1 0.5 0 0 0 0
Lopez (42) Orono 2 1 0 1 0.5 2 0 2 2 1.0 21 21 21 42 2.0 25 22 23 45 1.8 4 1 3 0.8 1 0 0 0
Pioske (57) Mound 2 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 0 0.0 23 21 21 42 1.8 25 21 22 43 1.7 2 0 1 0.5 0 0 0 0
Broz (6) Blake 11 2 3 5 0.5 4 3 2 5 1.3 10 10 15 25 2.5 25 15 20 35 1.4 15 5 10 0.7 0 0 0 0
Ryan (4) Tonka 7 1 2 3 0.4 5 3 0 3 0.6 13 10 14 24 1.8 25 14 16 30 1.2 12 4 6 0.5 0 0 0 0
Mack (4) Tonka 7 0 3 3 0.4 5 2 1 3 0.6 13 7 8 15 1.2 25 9 12 21 0.8 12 2 6 0.5 0 0 0 0
Chapman (2) Edina 10 1 3 4 0.4 7 5 5 10 1.4 8 4 7 11 1.4 25 10 15 25 1.0 17 6 14 0.8 0 0 0 0
Zawoyski (2) Edina 10 2 2 4 0.4 7 2 4 6 0.9 8 4 4 8 1.0 25 8 10 18 0.7 17 4 10 0.6 0 0 0 0
Horton (2) Edina 10 1 3 4 0.4 7 4 1 5 0.7 8 1 7 8 1.0 25 6 11 17 0.7 17 5 9 0.5 0 0 0 0
Avar (4) Tonka 5 2 0 2 0.4 3 0 3 3 1.0 12 6 7 13 1.1 20 8 10 18 0.9 8 2 5 0.6 0 0 0 0
Fairchild (33) Proctor 3 1 0 1 0.3 2 0 0 0 0.0 17 24 13 37 2.2 22 25 13 38 1.7 5 1 1 0.2 0 0 0 0
Distad (4) Tonka 7 1 1 2 0.3 5 3 2 5 1.0 13 12 8 20 1.5 25 16 11 27 1.1 12 4 7 0.6 0 0 0 0
Krueger (14) Stillwater 8 0 2 2 0.3 3 0 1 1 0.3 14 10 14 24 1.7 25 10 17 27 1.1 11 0 3 0.3 0 0 0 0
Sieger (33) Proctor 4 0 1 1 0.3 3 2 3 5 1.7 18 15 20 35 1.9 25 17 24 41 1.6 7 2 6 0.9 0 0 0 0
Sauer (1) Andover 10 1 1 2 0.2 7 1 1 2 0.3 7 3 2 5 0.7 24 5 4 9 0.4 17 2 4 0.2 0 0 0 0
Finn (14) Stillwater 8 0 1 1 0.1 3 2 2 4 1.3 14 10 6 16 1.1 25 12 9 21 0.8 11 2 5 0.5 0 0 0 0
VanBatavia (105) Luverne 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0 24 77 44 121 5.0 24 77 44 121 5.0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Bond (89) Minnehaha 0 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0.0 24 47 43 90 3.8 25 47 43 90 3.6 1 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Bischoff (49) GR 2 0 0 0 0.0 4 5 2 7 1.8 19 42 21 63 3.3 25 47 23 70 2.8 6 5 7 1.2 0 0 0 0
Ryskamp (42) Orono 2 0 0 0 0.0 2 4 3 7 3.5 21 33 35 68 3.2 25 37 38 75 3.0 4 4 7 1.8 0 0 1 0
Munoz (98) Visitation 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0 25 48 31 79 3.2 25 48 31 79 3.2 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Puppe (74) Northfield 1 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0.0 23 38 29 67 2.9 25 38 29 67 2.7 2 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Enright (31) 󰑔 LVS 0 0 0 0 0.0 2 2 0 2 1.0 23 46 20 66 2.9 25 48 20 68 2.7 2 2 2 1.0 0 0 0 0
Lindaman (66) Duluth Mar 2 0 0 0 0.0 3 1 2 3 1.0 17 28 19 47 2.8 22 29 21 50 2.3 5 1 3 0.6 0 0 0 0
Bowlby (29) Burnsville 1 1 0 0 0.0 2 1 1 2 1.0 12 15 17 32 2.7 14 16 18 34 2.4 3 2 2 0.7 0 0 0 0
Midtbo (46) Minneapolis 2 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 1 1 0.5 21 44 8 52 2.5 25 44 9 53 2.1 4 0 1 0.3 0 0 0 0
Otremba (31) LVS 0 0 0 0 0.0 2 1 1 2 1.0 23 16 32 48 2.1 25 17 33 50 2.0 2 1 2 1.0 0 0 0 0
Dundon (29) Burnsville 0 0 0 0 0.0 2 1 0 1 0.5 23 13 35 48 2.1 25 14 35 49 2.0 2 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 0
Hulter (81) Fergus Falls 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0 24 25 25 50 2.1 24 25 25 50 2.1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Andrews (81) Fergus Falls 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0 24 28 22 50 2.1 24 28 22 50 2.1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Jensen (32) LVN 0 0 0 0 0.0 4 1 1 2 0.5 21 24 17 41 2.0 25 25 18 43 1.7 4 1 2 0.5 0 0 0 0
LaMere (63) AHA 1 0 0 0 0.0 3 2 1 3 1.0 21 18 22 40 1.9 25 20 23 43 1.7 4 2 3 0.8 0 0 0 0
Berg-Messerole (75)Two Rivers 0 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0.0 24 21 24 45 1.9 25 21 24 45 1.8 1 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Garlie (74) Northfield 1 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0.0 23 23 20 43 1.9 25 23 20 43 1.7 2 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Katzmarek (29) Burnsville 2 0 0 0 0.0 3 2 2 4 1.3 20 29 8 37 1.9 25 31 10 41 1.6 5 2 4 0.8 0 0 0 0
Niccum (42) Orono 2 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 3 3 1.5 21 10 17 27 1.3 25 10 20 30 1.2 4 0 3 0.8 0 0 0 0
Hardacre (57) Mound 2 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0 23 14 15 29 1.3 25 14 15 29 1.2 2 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Tuccitto (54) Simley 0 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0.0 22 10 17 27 1.2 24 10 17 27 1.1 2 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Mcgown (54) Simley 0 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0.0 23 14 9 23 1.0 25 14 9 23 0.9 2 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0

AA All State
AA HM
A All State
A HM

Top 10 teams (based on PageStat on 2/10): Andover, Edina, Tonka, Holy Family, Wayzata, Benilde, Warroad, Gentry, Maple Grove, Lakeville South)
11-20 teams: Rogers, Hill Murray, Orono, Blake, Centennial, Stillwater, Proctor, Burnsville, NWC, Elk River
Players are sorted by highest points per game vs. top 10 opponents.
In each subcategory, the stats for the top 5 forwards in points per game are bolded



Scoring output by tier (regular season games only) - forwards
Players are sorted by highest points per game vs. 21-114 opponents

Top 10 opponents 11-20 opponents 21-114 opponents Overall scoring Vs. top 20 Threshold scoring totals
Name (SoS rank) School Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games G Pts /game Pts/game level vs:

Top 10 0.5 0.75 0.0 1.0
Color code: Senior, Junior, Sophomore, Frosh 11-20 1.0 1.5 1.0 2.0
Bolded names are Ms. Hockey semi-finalists Top 20 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.5
󰑔 2022 US U18 rostered 21-114 1.5 2.5 2.7 3.0

Totals 23 7 6 3
VanBatavia (105) Luverne 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0 24 77 44 121 5.0 24 77 44 121 5.0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Bond (89) Minnehaha 0 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0.0 24 47 43 90 3.8 25 47 43 90 3.6 1 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
T Hendrickson (36) Warroad 4 1 3 4 1.0 2 2 0 2 1.0 19 25 45 70 3.7 25 28 48 76 3.0 6 3 6 1.0 1 0 0 0
K Johnson (36) Warroad 4 3 2 5 1.3 2 0 2 2 1.0 19 38 29 67 3.5 25 41 33 74 3.0 6 3 7 1.2 1 0 0 0
Sajevic (25) Gentry 6 5 2 7 1.2 6 11 2 13 2.2 13 26 18 44 3.4 25 42 22 64 2.6 12 16 20 1.7 1 1 1 1
Bischoff (49) GR 2 0 0 0 0.0 4 5 2 7 1.8 19 42 21 63 3.3 25 47 23 70 2.8 6 5 7 1.2 0 0 0 0
Morrison (6) Blake 8 8 5 13 1.6 3 5 3 8 2.7 4 9 4 13 3.3 15 22 12 34 2.3 11 13 21 1.9 1 1 1 1
Ryskamp (42) Orono 2 0 0 0 0.0 2 4 3 7 3.5 21 33 35 68 3.2 25 37 38 75 3.0 4 4 7 1.8 0 0 1 0
Munoz (98) Visitation 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0 25 48 31 79 3.2 25 48 31 79 3.2 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Matthews (3) Wayzata 10 8 2 10 1.0 5 5 5 10 2.0 10 19 12 31 3.1 25 32 19 51 2.0 15 13 20 1.3 1 1 0 0
Boerger (1) Andover 10 10 7 17 1.7 7 8 9 17 2.4 7 6 15 21 3.0 24 24 31 55 2.3 17 18 34 2.0 1 1 1 1
Puppe (74) Northfield 1 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0.0 23 38 29 67 2.9 25 38 29 67 2.7 2 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Burgen (60) 󰑔 Chisago 2 3 2 5 2.5 3 1 0 1 0.3 19 34 21 55 2.9 23 38 23 61 2.7 5 4 6 1.2 0 0 0 0
Enright (31) 󰑔 LVS 0 0 0 0 0.0 2 2 0 2 1.0 23 46 20 66 2.9 25 48 20 68 2.7 2 2 2 1.0 0 0 0 0
Tuttle (28) Rosemount 3 3 1 4 1.3 2 5 1 6 3.0 20 28 28 56 2.8 25 36 30 66 2.6 5 8 10 2.0 1 1 1 0
Ohara (12) Centennial 4 2 2 4 1.0 9 4 7 11 1.2 12 14 20 34 2.8 25 20 29 49 2.0 13 6 15 1.2 1 0 0 0
Lindaman (66) Duluth Mar 2 0 0 0 0.0 3 1 2 3 1.0 17 28 19 47 2.8 22 29 21 50 2.3 5 1 3 0.6 0 0 0 0
Kaiser (8) 󰑔 Holy Family 7 7 3 10 1.4 7 7 3 10 1.4 11 20 10 30 2.7 25 34 16 50 2.0 14 14 20 1.4 1 0 1 0
Sadura (4) Tonka 7 2 3 5 0.7 5 4 5 9 1.8 12 13 19 32 2.7 25 19 27 46 1.9 12 6 14 1.2 1 0 0 0
Bowlby (29) Burnsville 1 1 0 0 0.0 2 1 1 2 1.0 12 15 17 32 2.7 14 16 18 34 2.4 3 2 2 0.7 0 0 0 0
Moran (21) Apple Valley 4 2 3 5 1.3 2 3 4 7 3.5 19 26 22 48 2.5 25 31 29 60 2.4 6 5 12 2.0 1 1 0 0
Boreen (13) Hill-Murray 9 5 5 10 1.1 4 2 2 4 1.0 12 18 12 30 2.5 25 25 19 44 1.8 13 7 14 1.1 1 0 0 0
Retrum (7) Maple Grove 8 6 5 11 1.4 6 6 5 11 1.8 11 14 13 27 2.5 25 26 23 49 2.0 14 12 22 1.6 1 1 0 0
Broz (6) Blake 11 2 3 5 0.5 4 3 2 5 1.3 10 10 15 25 2.5 25 15 20 35 1.4 15 5 10 0.7 0 0 0 0
Midtbo (46) Minneapolis 2 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 1 1 0.5 21 44 8 52 2.5 25 44 9 53 2.1 4 0 1 0.3 0 0 0 0
Shipley (7) Maple Grove 8 0 6 6 0.8 5 2 8 10 2.0 11 11 16 27 2.5 24 13 30 43 1.8 13 2 16 1.2 1 0 0 0
Stramel (28) Rosemount 3 1 1 2 0.7 2 0 3 3 1.5 20 16 32 48 2.4 25 17 36 53 2.1 5 1 5 1.0 1 0 0 0
Higuchi (6) Blake 11 5 7 12 1.1 4 4 5 9 2.3 10 13 11 24 2.4 25 22 23 45 1.8 15 9 21 1.4 1 0 0 0
Brunette (60) Chisago 1 1 2 3 3.0 3 1 0 1 0.3 17 18 22 40 2.4 21 20 24 44 2.1 4 2 4 1.0 0 0 0 0
Lindsay (4) 󰑔 Tonka 7 1 4 5 0.7 5 4 9 13 2.6 12 13 15 28 2.3 24 18 28 46 1.9 12 5 18 1.5 1 0 0 0
Garton (63) AHA 1 1 0 1 1.0 3 1 0 1 0.3 21 25 22 47 2.2 25 27 22 49 2.0 4 2 2 0.5 0 0 0 0
St. Martin (14) 󰑔 Stillwater 8 6 1 7 0.9 3 2 1 3 1.0 14 18 13 31 2.2 25 26 15 41 1.6 11 8 10 0.9 1 0 0 0
Hanrahan (25) Gentry 6 2 2 4 0.7 6 1 4 5 0.8 13 8 20 28 2.2 25 11 26 37 1.5 12 3 9 0.8 0 0 0 0
Fairchild (33) Proctor 3 1 0 1 0.3 2 0 0 0 0.0 17 24 13 37 2.2 22 25 13 38 1.7 5 1 1 0.2 0 0 0 0
Halvorson (2) Edina 10 4 5 9 0.9 7 5 5 10 1.4 8 10 7 17 2.1 25 19 17 36 1.4 17 9 19 1.1 1 0 0 0
Brown (1) Andover 10 5 11 16 1.6 7 5 9 14 2.0 7 8 7 15 2.1 24 18 27 45 1.9 17 10 30 1.8 1 0 0 0
Otremba (31) LVS 0 0 0 0 0.0 2 1 1 2 1.0 23 16 32 48 2.1 25 17 33 50 2.0 2 1 2 1.0 0 0 0 0
Dundon (29) Burnsville 0 0 0 0 0.0 2 1 0 1 0.5 23 13 35 48 2.1 25 14 35 49 2.0 2 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 0
Hulter (81) Fergus Falls 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0 24 25 25 50 2.1 24 25 25 50 2.1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Andrews (81) Fergus Falls 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0 24 28 22 50 2.1 24 28 22 50 2.1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Hanson (30) LVN 3 2 0 2 0.7 2 0 0 0 0.0 20 16 25 41 2.1 25 18 25 43 1.7 5 2 2 0.4 0 0 0 0
Leonard (57) Mound 2 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 0 0.0 23 26 19 45 2.0 25 26 20 46 1.8 2 0 1 0.5 0 0 0 0
Lopez (42) Orono 2 1 0 1 0.5 2 0 2 2 1.0 21 21 21 42 2.0 25 22 23 45 1.8 4 1 3 0.8 1 0 0 0
Goettl (1) Andover 10 5 9 14 1.4 7 5 8 13 1.9 6 8 4 12 2.0 23 18 21 39 1.7 17 10 27 1.6 1 0 0 0
Jensen (32) LVN 0 0 0 0 0.0 4 1 1 2 0.5 21 24 17 41 2.0 25 25 18 43 1.7 4 1 2 0.5 0 0 0 0
Sieger (33) Proctor 4 0 1 1 0.3 3 2 3 5 1.7 18 15 20 35 1.9 25 17 24 41 1.6 7 2 6 0.9 0 0 0 0
LaMere (63) AHA 1 0 0 0 0.0 3 2 1 3 1.0 21 18 22 40 1.9 25 20 23 43 1.7 4 2 3 0.8 0 0 0 0
Berg-Messerole (75)Two Rivers 0 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0.0 24 21 24 45 1.9 25 21 24 45 1.8 1 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Garlie (74) Northfield 1 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0.0 23 23 20 43 1.9 25 23 20 43 1.7 2 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Katzmarek (29) Burnsville 2 0 0 0 0.0 3 2 2 4 1.3 20 29 8 37 1.9 25 31 10 41 1.6 5 2 4 0.8 0 0 0 0
Ryan (4) Tonka 7 1 2 3 0.4 5 3 0 3 0.6 13 10 14 24 1.8 25 14 16 30 1.2 12 4 6 0.5 0 0 0 0
Pioske (57) Mound 2 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 0 0.0 23 21 21 42 1.8 25 21 22 43 1.7 2 0 1 0.5 0 0 0 0
Christian (9) Elk River 5 3 1 4 0.8 5 5 3 8 1.6 15 15 12 27 1.8 25 23 16 39 1.6 10 8 12 1.2 1 0 0 0
Krueger (14) Stillwater 8 0 2 2 0.3 3 0 1 1 0.3 14 10 14 24 1.7 25 10 17 27 1.1 11 0 3 0.3 0 0 0 0
Distad (4) Tonka 7 1 1 2 0.3 5 3 2 5 1.0 13 12 8 20 1.5 25 16 11 27 1.1 12 4 7 0.6 0 0 0 0
Chapman (2) Edina 10 1 3 4 0.4 7 5 5 10 1.4 8 4 7 11 1.4 25 10 15 25 1.0 17 6 14 0.8 0 0 0 0
Rauk (4) Tonka 6 2 1 3 0.5 4 1 1 2 0.5 6 4 4 8 1.3 16 7 6 13 0.8 10 3 5 0.5 0 0 0 0
Niccum (42) Orono 2 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 3 3 1.5 21 10 17 27 1.3 25 10 20 30 1.2 4 0 3 0.8 0 0 0 0
Hardacre (57) Mound 2 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0 23 14 15 29 1.3 25 14 15 29 1.2 2 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Tuccitto (54) Simley 0 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0.0 22 10 17 27 1.2 24 10 17 27 1.1 2 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Mack (4) Tonka 7 0 3 3 0.4 5 2 1 3 0.6 13 7 8 15 1.2 25 9 12 21 0.8 12 2 6 0.5 0 0 0 0
Finn (14) Stillwater 8 0 1 1 0.1 3 2 2 4 1.3 14 10 6 16 1.1 25 12 9 21 0.8 11 2 5 0.5 0 0 0 0
Avar (4) Tonka 5 2 0 2 0.4 3 0 3 3 1.0 12 6 7 13 1.1 20 8 10 18 0.9 8 2 5 0.6 0 0 0 0
Mcgown (54) Simley 0 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0.0 23 14 9 23 1.0 25 14 9 23 0.9 2 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Zawoyski (2) Edina 10 2 2 4 0.4 7 2 4 6 0.9 8 4 4 8 1.0 25 8 10 18 0.7 17 4 10 0.6 0 0 0 0
Horton (2) Edina 10 1 3 4 0.4 7 4 1 5 0.7 8 1 7 8 1.0 25 6 11 17 0.7 17 5 9 0.5 0 0 0 0
Sauer (1) Andover 10 1 1 2 0.2 7 1 1 2 0.3 7 3 2 5 0.7 24 5 4 9 0.4 17 2 4 0.2 0 0 0 0
Engler (1) Andover 10 2 4 6 0.6 7 0 2 2 0.3 7 2 2 4 0.6 24 4 8 12 0.5 17 2 8 0.5 0 0 0 0
Christensen (1) Andover 10 5 4 9 0.9 7 4 1 5 0.7 7 1 2 3 0.4 24 10 7 17 0.7 17 9 14 0.8 0 0 0 0

AA All State
AA HM
A All State
A HM

Top 10 teams (based on PageStat on 2/10): Andover, Edina, Tonka, Holy Family, Wayzata, Benilde, Warroad, Gentry, Maple Grove, Lakeville South)
11-20 teams: Rogers, Hill Murray, Orono, Blake, Centennial, Stillwater, Proctor, Burnsville, NWC, Elk River
Players are sorted by highest points per game vs. top 10 opponents.
In each subcategory, the stats for the top 5 forwards in points per game are bolded



Scoring output by tier (regular season games only) - defense
Players are sorted by highest points per game vs. top 10 opponents.

Top 10 opponents 11-20 opponents 21-114 opponents Overall scoring Vs. top 20 Threshold scoring totals
Name (SoS rank) School Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games Pts /Game Pts/game level vs:

Top 10 0 0.65 0.7
Color code: Senior, Junior, Sophomore, Frosh 11-20 0.0 1 1.0
Bolded names are Ms. Hockey semi-finalists Top 20 1.5
󰑔 2022 US U18 rostered 21-114 2 1.7 1.6

Totals 1 2 3
Jungels (2) Edina 10 5 12 17 1.7 7 5 5 10 1.4 8 3 13 16 2.0 25 13 30 43 1.7 17 27 1.6 1 1 1
Ju Gazdik (25) Gentry 6 1 4 5 0.8 5 0 3 3 0.6 14 7 19 26 1.9 25 8 26 34 1.4 11 8 0.7 0 0 0
Franco (13) Hill-Murray 9 3 3 6 0.7 4 1 3 4 1.0 12 11 8 19 1.6 25 15 14 29 1.2 13 10 0.8 0 0 1
Peschel (10) 󰑔 BSM 6 3 1 4 0.7 8 3 5 8 1.0 11 8 12 20 1.8 25 14 18 32 1.3 14 12 0.9 0 1 1
Little (1) Andover 10 1 5 6 0.6 7 0 4 4 0.6 7 3 4 7 1.0 24 4 13 17 0.7 17 10 0.6 0 0 0
Hause (13) Hill-Murray 9 2 3 5 0.6 4 3 2 5 1.3 10 4 11 15 1.5 23 9 16 25 1.1 13 10 0.8 0 0 0
Jones (1) Andover 10 2 3 5 0.5 7 0 1 1 0.1 7 2 7 9 1.3 24 4 11 15 0.6 17 6 0.4 0 0 0
Lang (14) Stillwater 8 2 2 4 0.5 3 0 2 2 0.7 14 6 10 16 1.1 25 8 14 22 0.9 11 6 0.5 0 0 0
Wendorf (57) Mound 2 1 0 1 0.5 0 0 0 0 0.0 23 4 17 21 0.9 25 5 17 22 0.9 2 1 0.5 0 0 0
Kleppinger (4) Tonka 7 1 2 3 0.4 5 2 4 6 1.2 13 5 12 17 1.3 25 8 18 26 1.0 12 9 0.8 0 0 0
LaRoche (4) Tonka 7 2 1 3 0.4 5 1 1 2 0.4 13 7 9 16 1.2 25 10 11 21 0.8 12 5 0.4 0 0 0
Kasick (1) Andover 10 1 3 4 0.4 7 2 4 6 0.9 6 2 2 4 0.7 23 5 9 14 0.6 17 10 0.6 0 0 0
Finnerty (12) NWC 6 1 1 2 0.3 7 1 2 3 0.4 12 3 13 16 1.3 25 5 16 21 0.8 13 5 0.4 0 0 0
Je Gazdik (25) 󰑔 Gentry 6 0 2 2 0.3 5 2 2 4 0.8 14 5 11 16 1.1 25 7 15 22 0.9 11 6 0.5 0 0 0
Aure (40) Alexandria 3 1 0 1 0.3 1 1 0 1 1.0 18 9 11 20 1.1 22 11 11 22 1.0 4 2 0.5 0 0 0
Eikos (32) OPC 3 1 0 1 0.3 3 1 1 2 0.7 19 5 8 13 0.7 25 7 9 16 0.6 6 3 0.5 0 0 0
Mumm (1) Andover 10 0 3 3 0.3 7 2 4 6 0.9 7 2 6 8 1.1 24 4 13 17 0.7 17 9 0.5 0 0 0
Hemp (4) Tonka 7 0 2 2 0.3 4 3 5 8 2.0 12 5 18 23 1.9 23 8 25 33 1.4 11 10 0.9 0 0 0
Chamernick (36) Warroad 4 0 1 1 0.3 2 0 0 0 0.0 19 10 22 32 1.7 25 10 23 33 1.3 6 1 0.2 0 0 0
Humphrey (9) Elk 5 1 0 1 0.2 5 2 1 3 0.6 15 11 6 17 1.1 25 14 7 21 0.8 10 4 0.4 0 0 0
Karl (4) Tonka 7 1 0 1 0.1 5 1 1 2 0.4 13 1 6 7 0.5 25 3 7 10 0.4 12 3 0.3 0 0 0
McConnell (2) Edina 10 0 1 1 0.1 7 0 2 2 0.3 8 1 1 2 0.3 25 1 4 5 0.2 17 3 0.2 0 0 0
Ramirez (48) So. St. Paul 1 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 1 1 0.3 21 12 23 35 1.7 25 12 24 36 1.4 4 1 0.3 0 0 0
McCoshen (74) Northfield 1 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0.0 23 7 15 22 1.0 25 7 15 22 0.9 2 0 0.0 0 0 0
Stepan (18) Eastview 3 0 0 0 0.0 4 3 2 5 1.3 17 6 10 16 0.9 24 9 12 21 0.9 7 5 0.7 0 0 0
Goldsworthy (4) Tonka 4 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 0 0 0.0 10 2 6 8 0.8 17 2 6 8 0.5 7 0 0.0 0 0 0
Comstock (36) Warroad 4 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0.0 19 0 17 17 0.9 25 0 17 17 0.7 6 0 0.0 0 0 0
Pleimann (42) Orono 2 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0 23 2 24 26 1.1 25 2 24 26 1.0 2 0 0.0 0 0 0
Carlson (29) Burnsville 2 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 0 0 0.0 20 8 10 18 0.9 25 8 10 18 0.7 5 0 0.0 0 0 0

AA All State
AA HM
A All State
A HM

Top 10 teams (based on PageStat on 2/10): Andover, Edina, Tonka, Holy Family, Wayzata, Benilde, Warroad, Gentry, Maple Grove, Lakeville South)
11-20 teams: Rogers, Hill Murray, Orono, Blake, Centennial, Stillwater, Proctor, Burnsville, NWC, Elk River
Players are sorted by highest points per game vs. top 10 opponents.
In each subcategory, the stats for the top 3 D in points per game are bolded



Scoring output by tier (regular season games only)

Top 10 opponents 11-20 opponents 21-114 opponents Overall scoring
Name (SoS rank) Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game

Enright (31) 0 0 0 0 0.0 2 2 0 2 1.0 23 46 20 66 2.9 25 48 20 68 2.7
Matthews (3) 10 8 2 10 1.0 5 5 5 10 2.0 10 19 12 31 3.1 25 32 19 51 2.0
Ryskamp (42) 2 0 0 0 0.0 2 4 3 7 3.5 21 33 35 68 3.2 25 37 38 75 3.0
Jungels (2) 10 5 12 17 1.7 7 5 5 10 1.4 8 3 13 16 2.0 25 13 30 43 1.7
Peschel (10) 6 3 1 4 0.7 8 3 5 8 1.0 11 8 12 20 1.8 25 14 18 32 1.3

Tuttle (28) 3 3 1 4 1.3 2 5 1 6 3.0 20 28 28 56 2.8 25 36 30 66 2.6
Kaiser (8) 7 7 3 10 1.4 7 7 3 10 1.4 11 20 10 30 2.7 25 34 16 50 2.0
Burgen (60) 3 3 2 5 1.7 1 1 0 1 1.0 19 34 21 55 2.9 23 38 23 61 2.7
Christian (9) 5 3 1 4 0.8 5 5 3 8 1.6 15 15 12 27 1.8 25 23 16 39 1.6
Franco (13) 9 3 3 6 0.7 4 1 3 4 1.0 12 11 8 19 1.6 25 15 14 29 1.2
Bond (89) 0 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0.0 24 47 43 90 3.8 25 47 43 90 3.6
Bowlby (29) 0 0 0 0 0.0 2 1 1 2 1.0 12 15 17 32 2.7 14 16 18 34 2.4

Top 10 teams (based on PageStat on 2/10): Andover, Edina, Tonka, Holy Family, Wayzata, Benilde, Warroad, Gentry, Maple Grove, Lakeville South)
11-20 teams: Rogers, Hill Murray, Orono, Blake, Centennial, Stillwater, Proctor, Burnsville, NWC, Elk River
Bold players recently named Ms. Hockey candidates.
First 5 are YHH player of the year candidates.



Scoring output by tier (regular season games only)

Top 10 opponents 11-20 opponents 21-114 opponents Overall scoring
Name (SoS rank) Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game

Forwards School
Boerger (1) Andover 10 10 7 17 1.7 7 8 9 17 2.4 7 6 15 21 3.0 24 24 31 55 2.3
Morrison (6) Blake 8 8 5 13 1.6 3 5 3 8 2.7 4 9 4 13 3.3 15 22 12 34 2.3
Brown (1) Andover 10 5 11 16 1.6 7 5 9 14 2.0 7 8 7 15 2.1 24 18 27 45 1.9
Goettl (1) Andover 10 5 9 14 1.4 7 5 8 13 1.9 6 8 4 12 2.0 23 18 21 39 1.7
Retrum (7) Maple Grove 8 6 5 11 1.4 6 6 5 11 1.8 11 14 13 27 2.5 25 26 23 49 2.0
K Johnson (36) Warroad 4 3 2 5 1.3 2 0 2 2 1.0 19 38 29 67 3.5 25 41 33 74 3.0
Sajevic (25) Gentry 6 5 2 7 1.2 6 11 2 13 2.2 13 26 18 44 3.4 25 42 22 64 2.6
Higuchi (6) Blake 11 5 7 12 1.1 4 4 5 9 2.3 10 13 11 24 2.4 25 22 23 45 1.8
Ohara (12) Centennial 4 2 2 4 1.0 9 4 7 11 1.2 12 14 20 34 2.8 25 20 29 49 2.0
T Hendrickson (36) Warroad 4 1 3 4 1.0 2 2 0 2 1.0 19 25 45 70 3.7 25 28 48 76 3.0
Lindsay (4) Tonka 7 1 4 5 0.7 5 4 9 13 2.6 12 13 15 28 2.3 24 18 28 46 1.9
Sadura (4) Tonka 7 2 3 5 0.7 5 4 5 9 1.8 12 13 19 32 2.7 24 19 27 46 1.9
Hanrahan (25) Gentry 6 2 2 4 0.7 6 1 4 5 0.8 13 8 20 28 2.2 25 11 26 37 1.5
Leonard (57) Mound 2 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 0 0.0 23 26 19 45 2.0 25 26 20 46 1.8
Pioske (57) Mound 2 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 0 0.0 23 21 21 42 1.8 25 21 22 43 1.7
Broz (6) Blake 11 2 3 5 0.5 4 3 2 5 1.3 10 10 15 25 2.5 25 15 20 35 1.4
Zawoyski (2) Edina 10 2 2 4 0.4 7 2 4 6 0.9 8 4 4 8 1.0 25 8 10 18 0.7
Chapman (2) Edina 10 1 3 4 0.4 7 5 5 10 1.4 8 4 7 11 1.4 25 10 15 25 1.0
VanBatavia (105) Luverne 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0 24 77 44 121 5.0 24 77 44 121 5.0
Midtbo (46) Minneapolis 2 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 1 1 0.5 21 44 8 52 2.5 25 44 9 53 2.1

Defense
Ju Gazdik (25) Gentry 6 1 4 5 0.8 5 0 3 3 0.6 14 7 19 26 1.9 25 8 26 34 1.4
Hause (13) Hill-Murray 9 2 3 5 0.6 4 3 2 5 1.3 10 4 11 15 1.5 23 9 16 25 1.1
Kleppinger (4) Tonka 7 1 2 3 0.4 5 2 4 6 1.2 13 5 12 17 1.3 25 8 18 26 1.0
Je Gazdik (25) Gentry 6 0 2 2 0.3 5 2 2 4 0.8 14 5 11 16 1.1 25 7 15 22 0.9
Hemp (4) Tonka 7 0 2 2 0.3 4 3 5 8 2.0 12 5 18 23 1.9 23 8 25 33 1.4

Top 10 teams (based on PageStat on 2/10): Andover, Edina, Tonka, Holy Family, Wayzata, Benilde, Warroad, Gentry, Maple Grove, Lakeville South)
11-20 teams: Rogers, Hill Murray, Orono, Blake, Centennial, Stillwater, Proctor, Burnsville, NWC, Elk River
Players are sorted by highest points per game vs. top 10 opponents.
In each subcategory, the stats for the top 5 forwards in points per game are bolded, and top 2 defense.



Scoring output by tier (regular season games only)

Top 10 opponents 11-20 opponents 21-114 opponents Overall scoring
Name (SoS rank) Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game

Forwards School
Boreen (13) Hill-Murray 9 5 5 10 1.1 4 2 2 4 1.0 12 18 12 30 2.5 25 25 19 44 1.8
Garton (63) AHA 1 1 0 1 1.0 3 1 0 1 0.3 21 25 22 47 2.2 25 27 22 49 2.0
Halvorson (2) Edina 10 4 5 9 0.9 7 5 5 10 1.4 8 10 7 17 2.1 25 19 17 36 1.4
St. Martin (14) Stillwater 8 6 1 7 0.9 3 2 1 3 1.0 14 18 13 31 2.2 25 26 15 41 1.6
Shipley (7) Maple Grove8 0 6 6 0.8 5 2 8 10 2.0 11 11 16 27 2.5 24 13 30 43 1.8
Hanson (30) LVN 3 2 0 2 0.7 2 0 0 0 0.0 20 16 25 41 2.1 25 18 25 43 1.7
Ryan (4) Tonka 7 1 2 3 0.4 5 3 0 3 0.6 13 10 14 24 1.8 25 14 16 30 1.2
Avar (4) Tonka 5 2 0 2 0.4 3 0 3 3 1.0 12 6 7 13 1.1 20 8 10 18 0.9
Fairchild (33) Proctor 3 1 0 1 0.3 2 0 0 0 0.0 17 24 13 37 2.2 22 25 13 38 1.7
Distad (4) Tonka 7 1 1 2 0.3 5 3 2 5 1.0 13 12 8 20 1.5 25 16 11 27 1.1
Krueger (14) Stillwater 8 0 2 2 0.3 3 0 1 1 0.3 14 10 14 24 1.7 25 10 17 27 1.1
Sauer (1) Andover 10 1 1 2 0.2 7 1 1 2 0.3 7 3 2 5 0.7 24 5 4 9 0.4
Finn (14) Stillwater 8 0 1 1 0.1 3 2 2 4 1.3 14 10 6 16 1.1 25 12 9 21 0.8
Puppe (74) Northfield 1 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0.0 23 38 29 67 2.9 25 38 29 67 2.7
Lindaman (66) Duluth Mar 2 0 0 0 0.0 3 1 2 3 1.0 17 28 19 47 2.8 22 29 21 50 2.3
Garlie (74) Northfield 1 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0.0 23 23 20 43 1.9 25 23 20 43 1.7
LaMere (63) AHA 1 0 0 0 0.0 3 2 1 3 1.0 21 18 22 40 1.9 25 20 23 43 1.7
Hardacre (57) Mound 2 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0 23 14 15 29 1.3 25 14 15 29 1.2
Niccum (42) Orono 2 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 3 3 1.5 21 10 17 27 1.3 25 10 20 30 1.2

Defense
Lang (14) Stillwater 8 2 2 4 0.5 3 0 2 2 0.7 14 6 10 16 1.1 25 8 14 22 0.9
Mumm (1) Andover 10 0 3 3 0.3 7 2 4 6 0.9 7 2 6 8 1.1 24 4 13 17 0.7
Humphrey (9) Elk 5 1 0 1 0.2 5 2 1 3 0.6 15 11 6 17 1.1 25 14 7 21 0.8
Karl (4) Tonka 7 1 0 1 0.1 5 1 1 2 0.4 13 1 6 7 0.5 25 3 7 10 0.4
McConnell (2) Edina 10 0 1 1 0.1 7 0 2 2 0.3 8 1 1 2 0.3 25 1 4 5 0.2
McCoshen (74) Northfield 1 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0.0 23 7 15 22 1.0 25 7 15 22 0.9
Goldsworthy (4) Tonka 4 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 0 0 0.0 10 2 6 8 0.8 17 2 6 8 0.5

Top 10 teams (based on PageStat on 2/10): Andover, Edina, Tonka, Holy Family, Wayzata, Benilde, Warroad, Gentry, Maple Grove, Lakeville South)
11-20 teams: Rogers, Hill Murray, Orono, Blake, Centennial, Stillwater, Proctor, Burnsville, NWC, Elk River
Players are sorted by highest points per game vs. top 10 opponents.
In each subcategory, the stats for the top 5 forwards in points per game are bolded, and top 2 defense.



Scoring output by tier (regular season games only)

Top 10 opponents 11-20 opponents 21-114 opponents Overall scoring
Name (SoS rank) Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game Games G A Pts /game

Forwards School
Moran (21) Apple Valley 4 2 3 5 1.3 2 3 4 7 3.5 19 26 22 48 2.5 25 31 29 60 2.4
Christensen (1) Andover 10 5 4 9 0.9 7 4 1 5 0.7 7 1 2 3 0.4 24 10 7 17 0.7
Stramel (28) Rosemount 3 1 1 2 0.7 2 0 3 3 1.5 20 16 32 48 2.4 25 17 36 53 2.1
Engler (1) Andover 10 2 4 6 0.6 7 0 2 2 0.3 7 2 2 4 0.6 24 4 8 12 0.5
Lopez (42) Orono 2 1 0 1 0.5 2 0 2 2 1.0 21 21 21 42 2.0 25 22 23 45 1.8
Rauk (4) Tonka 6 2 1 3 0.5 4 1 1 2 0.5 6 4 4 8 1.3 16 7 6 13 0.8
Mack (4) Tonka 7 0 3 3 0.4 5 2 1 3 0.6 13 7 8 15 1.2 25 9 12 21 0.8
Horton (2) Edina 10 1 3 4 0.4 7 4 1 5 0.7 8 1 7 8 1.0 25 6 11 17 0.7
Bischoff (49) GR 2 0 0 0 0.0 4 5 2 7 1.8 19 42 21 63 3.3 25 47 23 70 2.8
Munoz (98) Visitation 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0 25 48 31 79 3.2 25 48 31 79 3.2

Defense
Little (1) Andover 10 1 5 6 0.6 7 0 4 4 0.6 7 3 4 7 1.0 24 4 13 17 0.7
Jones (1) Andover 10 2 3 5 0.5 7 0 1 1 0.1 7 2 7 9 1.3 24 4 11 15 0.6
Kasick (1) Andover 10 1 3 4 0.4 7 2 4 6 0.9 6 2 2 4 0.7 23 5 9 14 0.6

Top 10 teams (based on PageStat on 2/10): Andover, Edina, Tonka, Holy Family, Wayzata, Benilde, Warroad, Gentry, Maple Grove, Lakeville South)
11-20 teams: Rogers, Hill Murray, Orono, Blake, Centennial, Stillwater, Proctor, Burnsville, NWC, Elk River
Players are sorted by highest points per game vs. top 10 opponents.
In each subcategory, the stats for the top 5 forwards in points per game are bolded, and top 2 defense.


